Pinetop Fire District

Amendments to the International Wildland-Urban Interface Code 2018 Edition

Designated as Public Record In:
Pinetop Fire District's Fire Marshal's Office & PFD
Website
Pursuant to Pinetop Fire District
Resolution 2022-02
Adopted June 20, 2022
Effective August 1, 2022



THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE CODE IS HEREBY AMENDED IN THE FOLLOWING RESPECTS:

CHAPTER 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 101 SCOPE AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Section 101.1 Title. Is amended to read:

These regulations shall be known as the *Wildland-Urban Interface Code* of Pinetop Fire District, hereinafter referred to as "the code."

SECTION 103 ENFORCEMENT AGENCY

Section 103.1 Creation of enforcement agency. Is amended to read:

The Prevention Division of the Pinetop Fire District is hereby created and the official in charge thereof shall be known as the code official.

SECTION 110 INSPECTION AND ENFORCEMENT

Section 110.4.7 Violation penalties. Is amended to read:

Persons who shall violate a provision of this code or shall fail to comply with any of the requirements thereof or who shall erect, install, alter, repair, or do work in violation of the approved construction documents or directive of the code official, or of a permit or certificate used under provisions of this code, shall be guilty of a [CIVIL OFFENSE], punishable by a fine of not more than [\$2500] dollars. Each day that a violation continues after a notice has been served shall be deemed a separate offense.

SECTION 114 STOP WORK ORDER

Section 114.4 Failure to comply. Is amended to read:

Any person who shall continue any work after having been served with a stop work order, except such work as that person is directed to perform to remove a violation or unsafe condition, shall be liable to a fine of not more than [\$2500] dollars.